

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW JONES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of
California, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 20-56174

Oral Argument: May 12, 2021

Expedited consideration requested

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern
District of California
D.C. No. 3:19-cv-01226-L-AHG
District Judge M. James Lorenzo

**Motion of Neal Goldfarb for Leave to File
a 2,948- Word Reply Brief as Amicus Curiae
Supporting Neither Party, and
for Suspension of Circuit Rule 29.1
to Permit Such Leave to Be Granted**

Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus	1
Argument.....	1
I. Appellants’ criticisms of corpus linguistics are either unfounded or overstated.....	1
A. Appellants present a distorted view of how corpus linguistics is used in legal interpretation.....	1
1. The frequency hypothesis.....	2
2. Social and historical context.	5
B. Although Appellants’ remaining points are to some extent valid in a general sense, their significance is overstated, and they don’t establish that corpus linguistics is unreliable.	7
1. “Biases in favor of newsworthy or historically salient subjects.”	7
2. “Privileging elite usage over common usage.”	8
3. “A false illusion of scientific objectivity.”	9
C. Appellants do not contend that any of their criticisms apply to amicus’s work on the Second Amendment.	10
II. In their corpus analysis of <i>well regulated militia</i> , Appellants commit corpus-linguistic malpractice (and also one of the sins of which they accuse corpus linguistics generally).	10
III. Appellees’ discussion of corpus linguistics is flawed in several respects.	11
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

In re Adoption of Baby E.Z., 266 P.3d 702 (Utah 2011)2
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....6, 9
Smith v. United States, 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....4

Constitution

U.S. Constitution, Second Amendment1, 5, 6, 10

Other Materials

Neal Goldfarb, *A Lawyer’s Introduction to Meaning in the Framework of Corpus Linguistics*, 2017 BYU L. Rev. 1359 (2018).....2, 3, 13, 14
 Neal Goldfarb, *A (Mostly Corpus-Based) Reexamination of D.C. v. Heller and the Second Amendment* (2019), available at bit.ly/Goldfarb2dAmAnalysis6, 8
 Neal Goldfarb, *Corpus Linguistics in Legal Interpretation: When Is It (In)appropriate?* (2019), available at bit.ly/WhenCorpLing.....2, 7
 Neal Goldfarb, *The Use of Corpus Linguistics in Legal Interpretation*, 7 Ann. Rev. Ling. 473 (2020), available at bit.ly/GoldfarbAnnRevLing.....2, 3, 12
 Neal Goldfarb, *Varieties of Ordinary Meaning: Comments on Kevin P. Tobia, “Testing Ordinary Meaning”* (2020), available at bit.ly/VarietiesOrdinaryMeaning.....3, 12, 13
 Carissa Byrne Hessick, *Corpus Linguistics and the Criminal Law*, 2017 BYU L. Rev. 1503 (2018).....12
 Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, *Judging Ordinary Meaning*, 127 Yale L. J. 788 (2018).....2, 3
 Thomas R. Lee & James C. Phillips, *Data-Driven Originalism*, 167 U. Penn. L. Rev. 261 (2019)11
 Stephen C. Mouritsen, *The Dictionary Is Not a Fortress: Definitional Fallacies and a Corpus-Based Approach to Plain Meaning*, 2010 BYUL Rev. 1915.....2

Lawrence Solum, *Triangulating Public Meaning: Corpus Linguistics, Immersion, and the Constitutional Record*, 2017 BYU L. Rev. 1621.....6

Kevin Tobia, *Testing Ordinary Meaning*, 134 Harv. L. Rev. 726 (2020).....12
